
 

 

BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES 

 

March 4, 2013 

3:00 P.M. 

 

Meeting Rooms D&E 160 South Macy Street 

City-County Government Center Fond du Lac, Wisconsin 

 

CALL TO ORDER 

 

ROLL CALL: Present: - Andrew Land 

      Marilyn Zangl 

      Katie Derksen 

      Eric Drazkowski 

      Kirsten Quam 

 

    Absent: - Matthew Clementi (excused) 

      Matthew Schoenleber (excused) 

      Jeffrey Butzke (excused) 

 John Piper, III (excused) 

 

  Administrative Staff: - Joellyn Dahlin, Principal Planner 

 

Acting Chairperson Quam declared a quorum present. 

 

APPROVAL OF MINUTES 

 

February 4, 2013 

 

Motion made by Land to approve the minutes of the 

regular meeting of February 4, 2013 of the Board of 

Appeals as presented. 

Seconded by Zangl. 

ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye –Derksen, Drazkowski, Land,  

     Quam, Zangl 

    Nay – None 

Carried. 



BOARD OF APPEALS MINUTES 

March 4, 2013 

Page 2 

 

 

HEARINGS 

 

Appeal No. 2013-03 

41-43 N Marr Street 

Housing Authority  

 

Zoning Code Regulation: Section 11.06 D. Schedule IA states the 

minimum front yard setback in the R-3.75 zoning district is 

25 feet. 

 

Variance Request: Reduce front yard parking lot setback to 5 

feet for expansion of parking lot. 

 

Appeared in Support: 

Louise Gudex, 15 N Marr St., Fond du Lac, appeared as 

petitioner in support. 

 

Motion made by Land to approve the variance request 

based on staff findings, and specifically because 

modification of the front yard setback requirement 

would allow continuation of an existing landscape 

setback that is suitable for the property and the 

neighborhood, and the setback is typical of the 

parking lot design in the downtown area. 

 

Conditions of approval shall include: 

 

1. Plantings within the front yard setback area 
shall match existing plantings for the parking 

lot to the south. 

 

2. Landscape plantings shall be installed along the 
north lot line to effectively buffer the parking 

lot from the adjacent residence. 

 

Seconded by Zangl. 

ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye – Derksen, Drazkowski, Land, 

      Quam, Zangl 

    Nay – None 

Carried. 
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Appeal No. 2013-04 

385 W Rolling Meadows Drive 

Wells Vehicle Electronics 

 

Zoning Code Regulation: Section 11.12 E.6 states the maximum 

area of a directional sign is 4.5 square feet and the 

maximum height is 4 feet. 

 

Variance Request: Increase allowable directional sign area to 

8.92 square feet and increase allowable directional sign 

height to 5.88 feet. 

 

Appeared in Support: 

Josh Tumkow, 2400 Holly Rd., Neenah, WI appeared as 

representative for the petitioner in support. 

 

Motion made by Derksen to approve the variance request 

based on staff findings, and specifically because of 

the substantial bulk of the industrial property and 

sign visibility requirements for a large manufacturing 

facility. 

Seconded by Land. 

ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye – Derksen, Drazkowski, Land, 

      Quam, Zangl 

    Nay – None 

Carried. 

 

Appeal No. 2013-05 

855 Western Avenue 

Tom Meiklejohn o/b/o City of FDL Fire Department 

 

Zoning Code Regulation: Section 11.09 D. Schedule IIIA states 

the minimum side yard building setback in the O (Office) 

district is 5 feet and the minimum rear yard building 

setback is 25 feet. 

 

Variance Request: Reduce west side yard building setback to 3 

feet and reduce rear yard building setback to 18 feet for 

expansion of fire station. 

 

Appeared in Support: 

Tom Meiklejohn, 79 E Division St., Fond du Lac, appeared as 

representative for the petitioner in support. 
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Motion made by Zangl to approve the variance request 

based on staff findings, and specifically because site 

limitations do not reasonably permit expansion of the 

building. 

Seconded by Drazkowski. 

ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye – Derksen, Drazkowski, Land, 

      Quam, Zangl 

    Nay – None 

Carried. 

 

Appeal No. 2013-06 

Fruth Field – W 9th Street 

Tom Meiklejohn o/b/o FDLSD 

 

Zoning Code Regulation: Section 11.06 D. Schedule IA states the 

minimum front yard setback in the R-3 zoning district is 25 

feet. 

 

Variance Request: Reduce front yard building setback to 9 feet 

for construction of ticket booth/concession stand for 

athletic field. 

 

Appeared in Support: 

Tom Meiklejohn, 79 E Division St., Fond du Lac, appeared as 

petitioner in support. 

 

Motion made by Zangl to approve the variance request 

based on staff findings, and specifically due to the 

unusual size of the property, the established use of 

the property, and the existing configuration of the 

athletic field and track. 

Seconded by Land. 

ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye – Derksen, Drazkowski, Land, 

      Quam, Zangl 

    Nay – None 

Carried. 

 

ADJOURN 

 

Motion made by Land to adjourn. 

Seconded by Drazkowski. 

ROLL CALL VOTE: Aye – Derksen, Drazkowski, Land, 

      Quam, Zangl 

    Nay – None 

Carried. 
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Meeting adjourned at 3:11 p.m. 

 

SUE STRANDS 

CITY CLERK 

 

SS/maa 


